

12-55733

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAREI VON SAHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT
PASADENA and NORTON SIMON ART
FOUNDATION,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 07-CV-02866-JFW-JTL
The Honorable John F. Walter, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT MAREI VON SAHER**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of the State of
California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
MARK BRECKLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS VERDUGO, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANGELA SIERRA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANTONETTE BENITA CORDERO
Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE Z. YSRAEL*
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 162498
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2685
Fax: (213) 897-7605
Email:

Catherine.Ysrael@doj.ca.gov

*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the State of California.....	1
Statement of Proceedings.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Foreign Affairs Doctrine Does Not Preclude Courts From Applying General Statutes of Limitations to Holocaust-Era Artwork Claims.....	6
A. This Court’s Precedent Acknowledges That Courts Have a Role in Adjudicating Holocaust-Era Property Claims.	6
B. The Federal Government Has Acknowledged That Holocaust-Era Artwork Claims Brought Under Generally Applicable Statutes of Limitations do Not Conflict With Federal Policy.....	8
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>American Ins. Ass’n.v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	5
<i>D’Amico v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 11 Cal.3d 1 (1974)	1
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1511, 179 L. Ed. 2d 307 (2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Museum of Fine Arts v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Circ. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1612, 179 L. Ed. 2d 501 (2011).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	7
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39291 (C.D. Cal., Mar. 22, 2012)	4, 8
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 3055, 180 L. Ed. 2d 885 (2011).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	5
 STATUTES	
Cal. Stats. 2010, Ch. 691	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 338	passim
§ 338(c)	3
§ 338(c)(3)	1, 2, 4, 14
§ 338(c)(5)	6
§ 354.3	2, 7, 9
California Government Code	
§ 12511	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. V, § 13	1
COURT RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2	1
